



Adopted	Rejected
---------	----------

COMMITTEE REPORT

YES:	11
NO:	0

MR. SPEAKER:

*Your Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development, to which was referred House Bill 1483, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said bill **be amended** as follows:*

- 1 Page 4, between lines 22 and 23, begin a new line block indented
- 2 and insert:
- 3 **"(29) "Suspension" means a temporary halt to the purchase**
- 4 **of grain from a claimant."**
- 5 Page 4, line 23, strike "(29)" and insert "**(30)**".
- 6 Page 4, line 26, strike "(30)" and insert "**(31)**".
- 7 Page 4, line 29, strike "(31)" and insert "**(32)**".
- 8 Page 4, line 37, strike "(32)" and insert "**(33)**".
- 9 Page 8, line 25, delete "before October 1, 2021, and".
- 10 Page 8, line 26, delete "thereafter." and insert ". **The agency shall**
- 11 **make reasonable efforts to implement any corrective measures**
- 12 **identified in the performance review to enhance and improve the**
- 13 **agency's auditing practices and procedures. The agency shall make**

- 1 **the findings of the performance review available to the board."**
- 2 Page 8, between lines 29 and 30, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 3 "SECTION 3. IC 26-3-7-6.3, AS AMENDED BY P.L.2-2008,
- 4 SECTION 67, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
- 5 UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6.3. (a) The grain buyers and warehouse
- 6 licensing agency license fee fund is established to provide funds for the
- 7 administration of this chapter. The fund shall be administered by the
- 8 agency. The fund consists of:
- 9 (1) the moisture testing device inspection fees collected under
- 10 IC 15-11-8-3;
- 11 (2) the licensing fees collected under section 6 of this chapter;
- 12 **(3) the fines collected under this chapter;**
- 13 ~~(4)~~ (4) gifts and bequests; and
- 14 ~~(5)~~ (5) appropriations made by the general assembly.
- 15 (b) Expenses of administering the fund shall be paid from money in
- 16 the fund.
- 17 (c) The treasurer of state shall invest the money in the fund not
- 18 currently needed to meet the obligations of the fund in the same
- 19 manner as other public money may be invested. Interest that accrues
- 20 from these investments shall be deposited in the fund.
- 21 (d) Money in the fund at the end of a state fiscal year does not revert
- 22 to the state general fund."
- 23 Page 12, line 3, delete "shall not" and insert "**may not:**
- 24 **(1)**".
- 25 Page 12, line 6, delete "grain." and insert "**grain; or**
- 26 **(2) transfer the deferred pricing agreement or delayed**
- 27 **payment agreement to a new contract beyond one (1) year**
- 28 **from the date of delivery of grain."**
- 29 Page 13, between lines 27 and 28, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 30 "**(c) If the director or director's designated representative**
- 31 **determines that the licensee has not complied with this section, the**
- 32 **director shall issue a notice stating that the licensee has thirty (30)**
- 33 **days to issue payment for the initial deferred pricing agreement or**
- 34 **delayed payment agreement.**
- 35 **(d) If a licensee fails to issue payment within thirty (30) days of**
- 36 **the notice in subsection (c), the director may impose a fine on the**
- 37 **licensee of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000). Fines**
- 38 **collected under this section must be deposited in the grain buyers**

- 1 **and warehouse licensing agency license fee fund established by**
- 2 **section 6.3 of this chapter.**
- 3 **(e) Notwithstanding section 17.1 of this chapter, if a licensee**
- 4 **fails to issue payment within sixty (60) days of the date of the notice**
- 5 **in subsection (c), the director may issue a temporary suspension of**
- 6 **the licensee for not more than thirty (30) days."**
- 7 Page 16, line 17, strike "two" and insert "**three**".
- 8 Page 16, line 18, strike "\$250,000" and insert "**(\$350,000)**".
- 9 Page 16, line 29, delete "and".
- 10 Page 16, between lines 29 and 30, begin a new line block indented
- 11 and insert:
- 12 **"(7) a performance review of the agency's auditing practices**
- 13 **and procedures; and"**.
- 14 Page 16, line 30, delete "(7)" and insert "**(8)**".
- 15 Page 17, line 1, after "for" insert ":
- 16 **(1)**".
- 17 Page 17, line 1, after "programs" insert "**; and**
- 18 **(2) technology software updates and technology support**
- 19 **services;"**.
- 20 Page 17, line 1, beginning with "that" begin a new line blocked left.
- 21 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
- (Reference is to HB 1483 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Representative Lehe

Don Lehe

